Public Document Pack
Mike Rowan
Head of Legal and
Democratic Services

MEETING
VENUE
DATE
TIME

:
:
:
:

LICENSING COMMITTEE
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
THURSDAY 14 JULY 2016
7.00 PM
PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE:
Councillor R Brunton (Chairman).
Councillors D Andrews, P Ballam, Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering,
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, R Standley, N Symonds and J Taylor.
CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174
peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act
2011.

3.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter
in which they have a DPI.

4.

It is a criminal offence to:





fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it
is not on the register;
fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting;
participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a
Member has a DPI;
knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in
disclosing such interest to a meeting.

(Note:

The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind,
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook. However, oral
reporting or commentary is prohibited. If you have any
questions about this please contact Democratic Services
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons,
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the
business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of
the public who have not consented to being filmed.

AGENDA:
1.

Appointment of Vice–Chairman

2.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

Chairman's Announcements

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest.

5.

Minutes – 17 March 2016
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
Thursday 17 March 2016 (Previously circulated as part of the Council
Minute book for 18 May 2016).

6.

Licensing Sub-Committee – 2 and 10 June 2016 (Pages 7 – 18).
To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee
held on:
2 June 2016
10 June 2016

7.

Consideration of Feedback on the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
(Pages 19 – 78).

8.

Consideration of Feedback on revised Driver Convictions Policy
(Pages 79 – 118).

9.

Training for Licensed Drivers (Pages 119 – 130).

10. Licensing Activity Q1 January – March 2016 (Pages 131 – 138).

11. Attendance at Licensing Sub–Committee (Pages 139 – 144).
12. Presentation – Features and Benefits of Live ID in East Herts Licensed
Premises
13. Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 2 JUNE 2016,
AT 10.00 AM
PRESENT:

Councillor David Andrews (Chairman).
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright and
M McMullen.

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors J Jones, G McAndrew, T Page,
N Symonds.
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Lorraine Blackburn
Oliver Rawlings

- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Specialist
Licensing Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
James Ellis

1

- Advisory and Litigation
Lawyer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs R Cheswright and
seconded by Councillor M McMullen that Councillor D
Andrews be appointed Chairman of the Licensing SubCommittee for the meeting.
RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be
appointed Chairman of the Licensing SubCommittee for the meeting.

2

MINUTES – 2 MARCH 2016
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held

Page 7

LS

LS
on 2 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.
3

APPLICATION FOR A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE – VEHICLE
OUTSIDE OF POLICY
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. All
those present were introduced. The Senior Specialist
Licensing Officer summarised why the matter had been
reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee and reminded
Members of the provisions of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 48(1)
regarding matters to be borne in mi
[...]
applicant’s long history clear of any
enforcement action, meant that no further
action was required on this occasion.

2.

The Sub-Committee felt that the applicant had
learnt a valuable lesson as a result of two
speeding convictions and was unlikely to reoffend.
Notwithstanding the speeding convictions
declared by the applicant, the Sub-Committee
felt that he was a fit and proper person to hold
a licence.

3.

The Chairman on behalf of the Sub-Committee stated that
as a professional driver, the applicant should be aware of
the very high standards which the Council as the
Licensing Authority expected.
The meeting closed at 11.35 am

Chairman ............................................................
Date

Page 12

............................................................

LS

LS
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS,
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 10 JUNE 2016, AT
2.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor Jeff Jones (Chairman).
Councillors G Cutting and R Standley.

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors R Brunton, Mrs R Cheswright,
G McAndrew, P Moore and P Ruffles.
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Peter Agbley
Robin Clark

Peter Mannings
Oliver Rawlings
Mike Rowan

7

- Licensing Officer
- Licensing
Enforcement and
Community Safety
Manager
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Specialist
Licensing Officer
- Head of Legal and
Democratic
Services

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
It was proposed by Councillor G Cutting and seconded by
Councillor R Standley that Councillor J Jones be
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for
the meeting.
RESOLVED – that Councillor J Jones be
appointed Chairman of the Licensing SubCommittee for the meeting.

Page 13

LS

LS
8

MINUTES – 2 JUNE 2016
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 2 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

9

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE 0874 –
APPLICANT WITH A RELEVANT CONVICTION
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. All
those presen
[...]
 this, they returned
and the Chairman announced that the Sub–Committee
had listened to the comments of the applicant, the
Officers and the police as the responsible authority and
had decided to refuse the application for a personal
licence in order to promote the prevention of crime and
disorder.
After listening to the evidence and the outstanding
relevant conviction, Members felt that this undermined
one of the licensing objectives. The Sub–Committee was
not convinced that the applicant would promote the
licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder.
The applicant had also not convinced the Sub–Committee
that she had the necessary skills to prevent crime and
particularly deal with any drug use taking place on the
premises. Members hoped that the applicant continued
to build her career with Yardley Inn’s.
Finally, the applicant was advised that she should
consider reapplying once her conviction was spent in
March 2017 and she had the right of appeal to the

Page 16

LS

LS
magistrate’s court within 21 days.
RESOLVED – that the application for a personal
licence be refused for the reasons now detailed.
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 JULY 2016
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK ON THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF
LICENSING POLICY
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:


To present responses to consultation to Statement of Licensing
Policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that
(A)

The Committee consider the responses to the consultation;
and

(B)

The revised Statement of Licensing Policy be
recommended to Council for approval to take effect from 1st
August 2016.

1.0

Background

1.1

Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required the Licensing
Authority to determine and publish its Licensing Policy at least
every 5 years. The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out the
principles that the authority will apply when exercising its functions
under the Licensing Act 2003. The Act also requires that the
Statement of Licensing Policy is kept under review, and
appropriate revisions are made.

1.2

The current policy was determined in December 2014. The
authority has assessed this current policy and took the decision to
review the policy early as it was believed that there are emerging
issues that should be addressed. In particular, the links between
alcohol misuse and its impact on public health.

1.3

A draft Statement of Licensing Policy was prepared and then
independent legal advice was sought which approved the draft for
public consultation.

Page 19

1.4

Through the implementation of its licensing policy, East Herts
Council aims to effectively integrate its aims and the four licensing
objectives with other initiatives that will:








Reduce crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour;
Promote public safety;
Prevent public nuisance;
Protect children from harm;
Promote public health;
Reduce drug and alcohol misuse;
Reduce the burden of unnecessary regulation on business.

1.5

The public consultation was open for 3 months and closed on 26th
June 2016. The list of persons directly consulted can be found at
Appendix 1 of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy which is
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

1.6

This revision is considered a big step forward as it clearly sets out
the vision and aspirations that East Herts Council has and how
the licensing function will be exercised to support this.

1.7

Applicants, licence holders and those selling or supplying alcohol,
providing late night refreshment or regulated entertainment will
have a clearer understanding of what is expected of them. The
policy will encourage responsible businesses and operators whilst
giving the authority a strong basis to deal with issues that may
arise from activities authorised under the Licen
[...]
EE – 14 JULY 2016
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK ON REVISED DRIVER
CONVICTIONS POLICY
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:


To present responses to consultation to the draft revised Driver
Convictions Policy.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that
(A)

The Committee consider the responses to the consultation;

(B)

The revised Driver Convictions Policy be recommended to
Council for approval to take effect from 1st August 2016;
and

(C)

Authority to make decisions under the new policy be
delegated to Officers.

1.0

Background

1.1

East Herts, as an authority that licenses hackney carriage and
private hire drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators, can set its
own criteria to ensure that applicants are ‘fit and proper’ to hold a
licence. As such the authority requires all applicants to pass a
DVSA driving test, a medical and a criminal records check.
Additionally dual driver applicants have to undertake and pass a
knowledge test.

1.2

Currently if a criminal records check comes back with an offence
shown officers consult the convictions policy attached at
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. If the offence is described within
the policy then officers must arrange a licensing sub-committee to
consider that conviction as they have no delegated authority to
make the decision based on the policy. If a conviction is not

Page 79

covered by the convictions policy then it automatically goes to a
licensing sub-committee for consideration.
1.3

Since March 2002, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers
have been included within the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act
1974 (Exceptions) Order 1975. The consequence of this is that all
convictions, irrespective of age, sentence imposed or offence
committed, remain live for an applicant for a Hackney Carriage or
Private Hire drivers licence and will recorded on an enhanced
criminal record check.

1.4

Following comments from the licensed Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire trade the licensing service started with a
comprehensive review of the convictions policy. The trade have
made it clear that they want high standards to be maintained and
every effort to be made to ensure that issues that have arisen
elsewhere in the country cannot happen in East Herts.

1.5

This revision of the policy is a direct response to Louise Casey’s
‘Report of Inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’
February 2015. It is based upon Rotherham’s new licensing
convictions policy and the lessons learned there. That report
provided guidance about preventing the type of child sexual
abuse that arose in Rotherham, Oxford and other places, where
those Licensing Committees came under intense scrutiny and
attracted much criticism.

1.6

There is no inference that this activity is taking place in East Herts
but the authority will not be complacent and will uphold its
responsibility to ensure that every measure is put in place to
ensure it does not occur. The public, especially the most
vulnerable, must be protected.

1.7

The revised policy sets out our minimum standards. It suggests
actions that will normally be taken where a new applicant or
existing licence holder have relevant convictions we consider
inappropriate for a licensed driver, proprietor or operator. These
are usually for dishonesty, violence, substance misuse, sexual
offending or poor driver standards.

1.8

The effect a conviction has on an application varies and takes into
consideration the type of conviction, date of conviction and the
disposal imposed.

1.9

It is the authority’s intention to apply this policy to all licensed
drivers whether they are making a new application or an

Page 80

application to renew an existing driver’s licence. As a higher
standard is being proposed than has historically been in place
drivers whose convictions have already been considered may find
those convictions being considered again.
1.10

This may result in drivers who have previously been granted
licences having their renewals
[...]
A’
IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS:
Contribution to
the Council’s
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):
Consultation:

Legal:

Financial:

Human
Resource:
Risk
Management:

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our
communities
Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives
Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy
A 6 week consultation was carried out with every
individual and business in the East Herts licensed taxi
trade being contacted directly. DFT guidance
recommends that a 12 week consultation should be
undertaken but given the serious safeguarding
implications it was felt that a shorter consultation period
was justified. As the experts on crime and disorder
Hertfordshire Constabulary were consulted. Independent
advice of a nationally recognised licensing expert was
sought at every stage.
The Convictions Policy is open to challenge through an
appeal against a decision to magistrates court or by
Judicial Review.
If the policy was challenged then there would be cost
implications in defending that challenge.
The new policy may slow the number of applications
received for driver’s licences but this will be of little
impact given the numbers involved and that taxi licensing
is run at cost recovery.
If authority is delegated to officers there will be fewer
licensing sub-committee hearings which would be a cost
saving. This would have to be taken into consideration
when setting the2017-18 fees.
None identified

There is a risk that if we do not approve a comprehensive
convictions policy an incident could happen that may
have otherwise been prevented. Were this to happen
then the Authority could be open to criticism similar to
that aimed at Rotherham in the Casey report.
Applying the new convictions policy to renewing
applicants appears not to have been previously done by
any other licensing authority. Although independent

Page 85

Health and
wellbeing –
issues and
impacts:

Page 86

opinion was sought on the matter there is still 
[...]
d since conviction, the
end of any prison sentence or period 'on licence'
(whichever is longest)

Agenda Item 9
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 JULY 2016
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:




The council is responsible for licensing hackney carriage and
private hire drivers. Current policy requires new applicants for
Dual Drivers licences (combining both Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire drivers licences) to pass a 2 hour knowledge test.
The test comprises of two parts, routes and numeracy/legal
requirements/handbook.
The Committee is asked to consider amendments to the scope,
style, delivery and cost of the test and application criteria.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: That
(A)

From 1st August 2016 all new driver applicants be subject to
the new requirements;

(B)

From 1st January 2017 all renewing drivers be subject to the
new requirements; and

(C)

Officers have delegated authority to make minor
modifications to the scheme, in consultation with the
Chairman of the Licensing Committee.

1.0

Background

1.1

East Herts, as an Authority that licenses hackney carriage and
private hire drivers, can set its own criteria to ensure that
applicants are ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence. As such the
authority requires all applicants to pass a DVSA driving test, a
medical and a criminal records check. Additionally dual driver
applicants have to undertake and pass a knowledge test.

1.2

The current policy and application criteria were last revised in
January 2014. The authority has taken the decision to review the

Page 119

policy, and in particular the application criteria, as there are issues
that should be addressed which we were not aware of at that
time. In particular, the issues with child sexual exploitation and
safeguarding that have occurred in other parts of the country.
1.3

Outside of the application criteria no training is offered to, or
required of, either new or rene
[...]
th disabilities as
drivers will have a better understanding of people’s
needs, which may in turn encourage these individuals to
travel confidently enhancing the quality of their lives. The
incidents of people being carried in an unsafe manner,
being overcharged or even being refused a journey
should diminish.

Agenda Item 10
EAST HERTS COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 JULY 2016
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 1 OF 2016
WARD(S) AFFECTED:

ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report:
To update Members on activity in the licensing department re:




Processing licences,
Enforcement activity, and
Other implementation of the Service Plan

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that
(A)

The report be received.

1.0

Background

1.1

This report presents data by full quarters on processing and
enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee involvement, on
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including




Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences
under the Licensing Act 2003,
Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,
Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators.

1.2

This report also records developments in the service that
implement the Service Plan.

2.0

Report

2.1

See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for
quarter 1 of 2016: 1 January – 31 March 2016. This contains the
numbers of applications or notices received, and totals of current
licences.

Page 131

2.2

During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 112
actions which are divided between visits, inspections and
investigations. These have been analysed further and are
recorded as:










Taxi Inspections and Investigations
Premises Complaints
Premises Visits
Gambling Premises visits
Notice checks
Invoice visits/chase ups
House to House Collection complaints
Taxi Camera Investigations
TENS Complaints and Investigations

39
4
44
0
5
20
0
0
0

All complaints regarding taxis and premises have been fully
investigated or awaiting the outco
[...]
ittees including Members attending as observers.
This was in order to show work was being shared equally.
These are detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that
(A)

The report be received.

1.0

Background

1.1

Members of Licensing Sub–Committees are drawn from the
Council’s Licensing Committee. These Members are required to
complete appropriate training and attend meetings before serving
on Licensing Sub–Committees.

2.0

Report

2.1

The tables in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ give details of
attendances at Licensing Sub–Committee during the current civic
year.

3.0

Implications/Consultations

3.1

Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper
‘A’.

Background Papers
Licensing Sub–Committee minutes.

Page 139

Contact Member:

Councillor G McAndrew, Executive Member for
Environment and the Public Space.
graham.mcandrew@eastherts.gov.uk

Contact Officer:

Mike Rowan, Head of Legal and Democratic
Services, Extn: 2170. mike.rowan@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author:

Peter Mannings, Democratic Services Officer,
Extn: 2174. peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 140

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’
IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS:
Contribution to
the Council’s
Corporate
Priorities/
Objectives
(delete as
appropriate):

New Priorities for 2016/17:
Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our
communities
Delivering services to enhance the quality of life, health
and wellbeing of our residents, particularly for those who
are vulnerable and encouraging local communities to
help themselves.
Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives
Focusing on sustainability, the built environment and
ensuring our towns and villages are safe and clean.
Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy

Consultation:

Focusing on economic opportunities and enhancing
economic wellbeing.
None.

Legal:

The Council is required to ensure that licensing matters
are de

Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
133 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 14 JULY 2016, 
AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Brunton (Chairman). 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs R Cheswright, 

D Andrews, G Cutting, B Deering, 
M McMullen and T Page. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Allen, G McAndrew and 

S Reed. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 
  Oliver Rawlings - Senior Specialist 

Licensing Officer 
  Liz Watts - Chief Executive 
  Kevin Williams - Acting Head of 

Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

 
143   CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK ON THE DRAFT 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY                        
 

 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report that 
presented the responses to consultation in respect of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained that 
the policy was last reviewed five years ago but due to 
emerging issues in relation to the links between 
alcohol misuse and its impact on public health, a 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
134 

decision had been taken to review the policy.  He 
provided a summary of the policy and the revisions 
made, the detail of which was set out in the report.  
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained that 
the draft document that set out the Council’s visions, 
aspirations and licensing functions, had undergone 
wide consultation and legal advice had been sought 
and provided, on the proposed changes.  He provided 
a summary of the comments received.   
 
Members debated the report at length, including 
classifications of premises and definitions of primary 
use.  Members discussed alcohol being sold at petrol 
stations and the need to note that individuals needed 
to be responsible for their own actions in terms of 
buying and consumption. 
 
Members thanked the Officer for the report and 
sought reassurances that the Council was doing all it 
could to ensure that the licensing policy was robust 
and enforceable.  
 
The Committee received the report and recommended 
the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the report be 
received; and; 
 
(B) the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, 
as now submitted, be approved to take effect 
from 1 August 2016. 

 
144   CONSIDERATION OF FEEDBACK ON REVISED DRIVER 

CONVICTIONS POLICY                                                        
 

 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report that 
presented the responses to consultation in respect 
of the draft revised Driver Convictions Policy.  The 
Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained that 
the rationale behind the need to revise the policy 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
135 

was a direct response to the “Report of Inspection 
of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council – 
February 2015”.  He explained that as part of the 
consultation process, more than 400 letters had 
been sent out to every individual and business in 
the East Herts licensed taxi trade. 
 
Members debated the report at length.  Concern was 
expressed that the proposed policy had not been 
tested in a Court of Law.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer assured Members that the policy, 
as proposed, was a huge leap forward for the 
Council and that this enabled Officers to review 
applications in retrospect to ensure that all licence 
holders were “fit and proper” persons.  In response 
to further comments about the content of the policy, 
the Senior Specialist Licensing Officer confirmed 
that the form had been reviewed by a specialist 
lawyer, foremost in his field, who had supported the 
revisions.  The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer 
stated that other Councils in Hertfordshire were 
reviewing their policies based on what was being 
proposed.  
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained 
the content of the new application process and 
assured Members that data sharing protocols 
allowed the Council access to information from the 
Police about applicants which previously, it had not 
been able to access.   
 
Members congratulated the Officer on the report and 
asked that the process be continually monitored and 
brought back to Members when appropriate.  
 
The Committee recommended the revised Driver 
Convictions Policy, as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the report be 
received; and; 
 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
136 

(B) the revised Driver Convictions Policy be 
approved, as now submitted, to take effect 
from 15 July 2016; and 
 
(C) authority to make decisions under the 
new policy be delegated to Officers. 

 
145   APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor B Deering and seconded 
by Councillor G Cutting that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Licensing Committee for the 
2016/17 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting, Councillor D Andrews was 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Licensing Committee for 
the 2016/17 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor D Andrews be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Licensing Committee 
for the 2016/17 civic year. 

 

 

146   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Jones, N Symonds and R Standley.  
 

 

147   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Kevin Williams, Acting Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman stated that item 12 (Presentation – Features 
and Benefits of Live ID in East Herts Licensed Premises) had 
been withdrawn from the agenda as the Police had advised 
that they could not attend owing to operational considerations.  
The Chairman asked that this item be added to the agenda for 
the next meeting and that the Police be invited back to make a 
presentation.   
 
Councillor G Cutting was disappointed to hear that the Police 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
137 

were not in attendance to present the report given the work 
that he had personally contributed and hoped to see this on 
the agenda for the next meeting.   
 

148   MINUTES - 17 MARCH 2016  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

149   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2 AND 10 JUNE 2016  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 2 June and 10 
June 2016, be received. 

 

 

150   TRAINING FOR LICENSED DRIVERS  
 

 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report updating 
Members in respect of the Council’s responsibilities 
regarding licensing hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers.  Members were being asked to consider 
amendments to the scope, style, delivery and cost of the 
knowledge test and application criteria.  The Senior 
Specialist Licensing Officer provided a summary of the 
report as detailed.  He drew Members’ attention to an 
amendment in paragraph 2.32 of the report submitted 
stating that the administration fee was £9.10 and not 
£13.65. 
 
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained that the 
training would be provided by Watford Borough Council 
but tailor-made to suit the needs of East Herts Council 
and was mandatory for all Dual Drivers and Private Hire 
Drivers Licences.   
 
Members considered the pass rate criteria proposed in 
relation to the tests for geographical knowledge and 
maths.  The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer explained 
the rationale behind the criteria and why this was being 
proposed.  In response to a query regarding other 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
138 

competencies, the Officer explained that competency in 
English was also evaluated as part of the process. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) from 1 August 2016 all new 
driver applicants be subject to the new 
requirements; 
 
(B) from 1 January 2017 all renewing drivers be 
subject to the new requirements; and 
 
(C) delegated authority to make minor 
modifications to the scheme, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee be given 
to Officers. 

 
151   LICENSING ACTIVITY Q1 JANUARY-MARCH 2016  

 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report updating 
Members in relation to statistics on processing licences, 
enforcement activity and implementation of the Service 
Plan for Quarter 1 of 2016.  The Senior Specialist 
Licensing Officer provided a summary of the report as 
detailed. 
 
Councillor G Cutting expressed concern at the number of 
Temporary Events Notices (TENs) issued between 1 
January and 31 March 2016.  He commented that the use 
of this process circumvented normal licensing conditions 
which might be imposed.  The Senior Specialist Licensing 
Officer explained the use of TENs and how the Police and 
Environmental Health would get involved if there was an 
issue around a TEN. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor T Page regarding 
pro-active monitoring of premises, the Head of Housing 
and Health Services explained that detailed monitoring 
schedules were in the process of being drawn up and 
anticipated that information would be reported to 
Members on a quarterly basis. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
139 

 
Councillor R Cheswright asked that a letter of thanks be 
sent to Robin Clark, Enforcement Officer who had 
recently left the Council’s employment.  The Chairman 
undertook to write to him.  The Head of Housing and 
Health Services assured Members that he would ensure 
that he had a team “fit for purpose” and of the highest 
calibre to address the needs of the section.   
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

152   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Environment and the Public 
Space submitted a report detailing Members’ attendance 
at Licensing Sub–Committees including those attending 
as observers. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

153   PRESENTATION - FEATURES AND BENEFITS OF LIVE ID 
IN EAST HERTS LICENSED PREMISES                                 
 

 

  RESOLVED – that the matter be deferred. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


